\ 3
N CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

Vs,

Notice of a public meeting of
Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport and Planning

To: Councillor Gillies (Executive Member)

Date: Thursday, 14 April 2016

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: The Shute Room - 1st Floor West Offices (F023)
AGENDA

Notice to Members - Calling In:

Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by Monday
18 April 2016 at 4:00 pm.

*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be
considered by the Corporate, Scrutiny and Policy Management
Committee.

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Tuesday 12 April
2016.

1. Declarations of Interest
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to
declare:

e any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests

e any prejudicial interests or
e any disclosable pecuniary interests

which he might have in respect of business on this agenda.

www.york.gov.uk



Minutes (Pages 1 -4)
To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on
3 March 2016.

Public Participation - Decision Session

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have
registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The
deadline for registering is Wednesday 13 April 2016 at 5:00pm.

Members of the public may speak on an item on the agenda or
an issue within the Executive Member’s remit,

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings

Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast or audio
recorded and that includes any registered public speakers, who
have given their permission. This broadcast can be viewed at
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. or, if sound recorded, this will
be uploaded onto the Council website following the meeting.

Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting.

The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all
those present. It can be viewed at
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcast
ing_filming_and_recording_of council_meetingspdf

Proposed Heslington Neighbourhood Plan Area-
WITHDRAWN (Pages 5 - 76)

This report summarises the responses received during the recent
consultation on the application by Heslington Parish Council for a
Neighbourhood Plan area. [In advance of the meeting Heslington
Parish Council have withdrawn their application.]



Holgate Road (Iron Bridge to Acomb Road) Cycle

Scheme (Pages 77 - 100)

This report summarises the responses to recent consultation on
a proposed cycle lane scheme on Holgate Road, which includes
the creation of new residents’ only and community parking bays.
The report seeks approval of a preferred layout and to advertise
the necessary Traffic Regulation Orders (TROS).

Consideration of petition received requesting

Residents' Priority Parking on Trentholme Drive
(Micklegate Ward) (Pages 101 - 110)

This report considers a petition received requesting Residents’
Priority Parking on Trentholme Drive.

City and Environmental Services Capital Programme -
2016/17 Budget Report (Pages 111 - 124)

This report sets out the funding sources for the City and
Environmental Services Transport Capital Programme, and the
proposed schemes to be delivered in 2016/17. The report covers
the Integrated Transport and City and Environmental Services
(CES) Maintenance allocations.

Urgent Business
Any other business which the Executive Member considers
urgent under the Local Government Act 1972.



Democracy Officer:

Name: Judith Betts
Contact Details:
e Telephone — (01904) 551078
e Email — judith.betts@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

This information can be provided in your own language.
EMEAEMOESRMHERESS (cantonese)
g3 BT A NS ST (FF! (TCO AT | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. (Folistn

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
G e ) oGS T A . (Ura
@ (01904) 551550

ANNEX OF ADDITIONAL WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS
RECEIVED



mailto:laura.bootland@york.gov.uk




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Item 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for

Transport and Planning

Date 3 March 2016
Present Councillor Gillies, (Executive Member for
Transport and Planning)
59. Declarations of Interest

60.

61.

At this point in the meeting the Executive Member was asked to
declare any personal interests, not included on the Register of
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests he
may have in respect of business on the agenda. No additional
interests were declared.

Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Decision
Session held on 11 February 2016 be approved and
signed by the Executive Member as a correct
record.

Public Participation - Decision Session

It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme,
in relation to Agenda item 4: Public Rights of Way — Proposal to
restrict public rights over Knavesmire Crescent/Curzon Terrace
and Curzon Terrace/
[...]
ever that this would not preclude
consideration of the gating of the alleyways at a later date, if felt
necessary.

Resolved: That the Executive Member agrees not to seal the
Public Spaces Protection Orders to restrict public
rights over the alleyways between Knavesmire
Crescent /Curzon Terrace and Curzon
Terrace/Albemarle Road in the Micklegate Ward.

Reason: The number of objections received would suggest
that this scheme would not be appropriate for this
area, and the money saved could be better used.
Previous schemes had shown that where gates have
been installed, without the full support of all
residents, it can lead to gates being misused and
local tensions between supporters and objectors.



63.

64.

Page 3

Public Rights of Way — Proposal to restrict public rights
over the alleyway between Brunswick Street/South Bank
Avenue, Micklegate Ward, using Public Spaces Protection
Order legislation

Consideration was given to a report which set out details of a
request from the Safer York Partnership for a Public Spaces
Protection Order to restrict public rights over the alleyway
between Brunswick Street and South Bank Avenue in the
Micklegate Ward, in view of anti social behaviour in the area.
Following statutory consultation 3 formal objections had been
received from local residents.

The Executive Member confirmed that, having read the report
and he was satisfied that a PSPO would not be appropriate for
this area as a number of residents were not in favour of the
scheme. He confirmed that again this would not preclude
consideration of the gating of the alleyways at a later date, if felt
necessary.

Resolved: That the Executive Member agrees not to seal the
Public Spaces Protection Order to restrict public
rights over the alleyway between Brunswick
Street/South Bank Avenue in the Micklegate Ward.

Reason: The nature of the objections received would suggest
that this scheme would not be appropriate for this
area. Previous consultations for this alleyway have
found that residents are not in favour of alley gating,
and the results of this consultation reflect this. The
complicated layout of this alleyway and the waste
collection changes that would be required, lead
officers to recommend that this scheme would not be
appropriate.

Public Rights of Way - Proposal to restrict public rights
over the following alleyway using Public Spaces Protection
Order legislation: Brownlow Street/Eldon Street (Guildhall
Ward)

The Executive Member considered a report which provided
details of public consultation undertaken in response to a
request from residents, Ward Members and the Safer York
Partnership for a Public Spaces Protection Order.



Page 4

With the purpose of the Order being to restrict public rights over
the alleyway between Brownlow Street and Eldon Street in the
Guildhall Ward.

Officers confirmed this alley gating scheme was the final
location to be considered in the current programme for the
delivery of new schemes following the utilisation of the capital
funding allocation. It was noted that any future requests would
be listed for consideration should a budget be allocated in the
future.

In view of the support received from residents and Members for
this scheme the Executive Member raised no objection to the
sealing of the PSPO.

Resolved: That the Executive Member agrees to:

(i) Seal and make operative the Public Spaces
Protection Order for Brownlow Street/Eldon
Street in the Guildhall Ward.

(i) Note the completion of the current capital
funded alley gating programme.

Reason: No formal objections or representations have arisen
as a result of the formal consultation and the
scheme appears to have the full support of the
community and Ward Councillors.

CliIr I Gillies, Chair
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.20 pm].



Page 5 Agenda ltem 4

YORK

=N CITY OF
g COUNCIL

Executive Member Decision Session — 14 April 2016
Transport and Planning

Report of the Assistant Director for Planning and Sustainable
Development

Proposed Heslington Neighbourhood Plan Area
Summary

1.  This report summarises the responses received during the recent
consultation on the application by Heslington Parish Council for a
Neighbourhood Plan area. The report recommends that the decision
to determine the application by Heslington Parish Council to
designate part of the Parish of Heslington as a Neighbourhood
Planning area is deferred pending further discussions between City
of York Council, Heslington Parish Council and the major
stakeholders in the area.

Recommendation

2. The Executive Member is recommended to:

Defer the decision on the Heslington Neighbourhood Plan area
application as per Option 3.

Reason: To allow further discussions between City of York Council,
Heslington Parish Council and other key stakeholders to
agree on a logical appropriate boundary for the
Neighbourhood Plan.

3. Background
As part of the Localism Act 2011, local communities are encouraged
to come together to get more involved in planning for their areas by
producing Neighbourhood plans for their area. Neighbourhood plans
are centred specifically round creating plans and policies to guide
new development.



Page 6

4. Neighbourhood planning is about letting the people who know about
an area plan for it. It is led by the residential and business
community, not the Council, and is about building neighbourhoods —
not stopping growth.

5. If adopted by the Council, Neighbourhood Plans and orders will have
weight becoming part of the statutory plan making framework for that
area. Designation of a Neighbourhood Area is the first stage in the
preparation of a Neighbourhood Plan.

6. In line with National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) paragraph
241

‘an application to produce a Neighbourhood Plan must be made by a
parish or town council or a prospective neighbourhood forum to the
local planning authority for a Neighbourhood Area to be designated
(Regulation 5 of the Neighbourhood Plan (General) Regulations
2012
[...]
at Annex D)

Option 3 — defer the decision on the neighbourhood area application
to allow officers to discuss further options with Heslington Parish
Council, and the various stakeholders in the Parish.

Analysis

37.

38.

39.

If the area applied for is not considered appropriate a Neighbourhood
Plan and boundary application cannot be rejected outright as a
revised boundary area that includes at least part of the area specified
in the application must be designated. National Planning Practice
Guidance (NPPG) states that:

‘The Local Planning Authority should take into account the relevant
body’s statement explaining why the area applied for is considered
appropriate to be designated as such. The Local Planning Authority
should aim to designate the area applied for. However a Local
Planning Authority can refuse to designate the area applied for if it
considers the area is not appropriate. Where it does so, the local
planning authority must give reasons. The authority must use its
powers of designation to ensure that some or all of the area applied
for forms part of one or more designated neighbourhood areas®.”

The NPPG also recognises the benefit of a Neighbourhood Plan that
covers the full parished area of Heslington. Section 61G (4) of the
Town and Country Planning Act (1990) states that:

(4)In determining an application the authority must have regard to—

(a) the desirability of designating the whole of the area of a parish
council as a neighbourhood area

The full parished area of Heslington would form a comprehensive
area which recognises the whole community of Heslington within an
already established administrative boundary. Whilst the reasons

*National Planning Practice Guidance ID: 41-035-20140306



40.

41.

42.

43.

44.

Page 15

submitted by the Parish Council and other Stakeholders are valid,
they are subjective rather than for the benefit of the community as a
whole. As demonstrated in paragraphs 42-59 below, there are many
linkages across the whol
[...]
 therefore be less resource intensive. The boundary does not
however take account of the catchment area for services which in
many cases would not exist if it were not for the University and the
wider catchment.

Option 2 would exclude from the Neighbourhood Plan the areas
referred to in paragraphs 22 and 23 of the report and other extensive
area of the Parish.

Option 3 looks to defer the decision on the Heslington
Neighbourhood Plan area to allow further time for officers to discuss
with Heslington Parish Council and relevant Stakeholders a more
appropriate boundary for the Neighbourhood Plan area. Deferring the
application would also allow time for the Parish Council to submit a



68.

69.

70.

/1.

72.

Page 20

revised boundary to include those areas accidently excluded and
referred to in paragraphs 22 to 24.

Next Steps

If Options 1 or 2 are approved, Heslington Parish Council can go
ahead and begin preparing the Neighbourhood Plan with advice and
assistance from the Council. If Option 3 is approved, further
meetings and discussion will take place between officers and the
Parish Council and relevant stakeholders with a view to the
submission of a modified area application and a further period of
consultation as required by the Regulations.

Once a draft Plan has been produced, the Parish Council are then
required to undertake pre submission consultation by publicising the
proposals and inviting representations for a period of not less than 6
weeks.

The Parish Council can then submit the Neighbourhood Plan to the
Council along with a consultation statement containing details of
those consulted, how they were consulted, summarising the main
issues and concerns raised and how these have been considered,
and where relevant addressed in the proposed Neighbourhood Plan.

On receipt of the draft Neighbourhood Plan, the Council needs to
publicise the Plan and invite representations for a period of not less
than 6 weeks. Once the Council is satisfied that the Plan 
[...]
- '. =
/4
e

e 7

i FE/S

# 4 o
n4” The Unl\{,ers,lty

i 4

ary as
;‘/’ 3

L
d
i

of York

= Ve metr
W Farm

o

(o) T

o=

W/ '-/

Crown Copyright. Unauth\orisedI reprodgction infringes Co&/vn copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil/proceedings. City ijork Council, Licer\we No. 1000 20/818.

o

AN,

&
TS.Coy~-.5pring Field /
=0 'f.-’

T

P"é‘..)‘? ;) e =3 —

. J
I5rodl,||ced by Pllaérming and Environmental Mana)gement




Page 77 Agenda ltem 5

COUNCIL

Decision Session - Executive Member for 14 April 2016
Transport and Planning

Report of the Director of City and Environmental Services

Holgate Road (Iron Bridge to Acomb Road) Cycle Scheme
Summary

1. This report summarises the responses to recent consultation on a
proposed cycle lane scheme on Holgate Road, which includes the
creation of new residents’ only and community parking bays. The
report seeks approval of a preferred layout and to advertise the
necessary Traffic Regulation Orders (TROS).

Recommendations
2. Itis recommended that the Executive Member approves:
a) the progression of the scheme as proposed in Annex F

b) the advertisement of the necessary TROs, and implementation of
the scheme if no substantive objections are received.

Reason - To enhance road safety for cyclists by providing more
continuity of the cycle lanes on Holgate Road, whilst maintaining
good parking provision for local residents.

Background

3. Afeasibility study was carried out in 2013 looking at ways of
providing continuous cycle lanes on Holgate Road between the Iron
Bridge and Acomb Road. This study showed that the extent of cycle
lane provision on both sides of Holgate Road would be largely
determined by the amount of on-street parking retained. Indeed,
fully continuous cycle lanes would require all the existing parking to
be removed.



Page 78

Discussions based on the study’s findings took place with the
residents of Holgate Road. Those residents living in the raised
dwellings between numbers 101 and 111 presented a 
[...]
ronmental Services

Consideration of Petition received:
Residents of Trentholme Drive (Micklegate Ward)
Summary

1. Consideration of petitions from residents of Trentholme Drive requesting
Residents’ Priority Parking. There are 43 households with vehicle access
onto Trentholme Drive. We have received evidence of support for a
Residents’ Priority Parking Area from 23 (53%).

Recommendation

2. We recommend the Executive Member approves a formal consultation
with residents.

Reason: The documentation package we provide enables residents to
make an informed decision.

Background

3. We have been aware for some time that Trentholme Drive is subject to
commuter parking. Drivers park up and walk into the city centre or other
nearby business outlets.

4. All properties have off-street parking amenity or the possibility of providing
this.

5. The carriageway around the crescent part of the street is narrow, under
4.5 metres. Consequently, drivers tend to park partially obstructing the
footway in order to allow other vehicles to pass.

6. The width of the carriageway would have prevented us placing a Resident
Parking scheme before 2012. Regulations introduced in January 2012
allow us to introduce a scheme without marking individual parking bays
and signs. A Residents’ Priority Parking Area can be enforced with entry
signage only. The recommended consultation will be undertaken for this
type of scheme.



7.

8.

10.

11.

12.

Page 102

Options and Outline Analysis

Option one: Conduct a formal consultation, report the outcome to the
Director of City and Environmental Services, who will decide whether
sufficient support is evident to advertise an amendment to the Traffic
Regulation Order.

This is the recommended option as it provides a parking amenity for
residents whilst preventing non-resident parking. There is an
established procedure for deciding whether or not to initiate the legal
work necessary to undertake a scheme. From the consultation we
would require a 50% retur
[...]
ive
Proposed Residents' Priority Parking Area DRAWING No-
8 COUNCIL (for consultation) DRAWN BY




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 111 Agenda Item 7

eg COUNCIL

Decision Session — Executive Member 14 April 2016
for Transport & Planning

Report of the Acting Director of City and Environmental Services

City and Environmental Services (CES) Capital Programme —
2016/17 Budget Report

Summary

1. This report sets out the funding sources for the City and
Environmental Services Transport Capital Programme, and the
proposed schemes to be delivered in 2016/17. The report covers
the Integrated Transport and City and Environmental Services
(CES) Maintenance allocations.

Recommendations
2. The Executive Member is asked to:

Approve the proposed 2016/17 City and Environmental Services
Transport Capital Programme as set out in this report and Annexes
1 and 2.

Reason: To implement the council’s transport strategy identified in
York’s third Local Transport Plan and the Council
Priorities, and deliver schemes identified in the council’s
Transport Programme

Background

3. Following approval at Full Council on 25 February 2016, the CES
Transport Capital Programme budget for 2016/17 has been
confirmed as £3,793k. The budget includes £1,920k of Local
Transport Plan (LTP) funding, plus other funding from the Better
Bus grant, the Department for Transport’s Local Pinch Point
Funding (Tranche 3) grant, developer contributions, and council
resources.



Page 112

Proposed Transport Capital Programme

The proposed programme has been split into a number of blocks
(shown in Table 1), which summarise the strategic aims of the third
Local Transport Plan (LTP3) and the Council Plan. More details of
the proposed allocations are included in the following paragraphs
and in Annex 1 to this report.

The allocations shown in Table 1 include funding for schemes
committed in previous years and an allowance for
overprogramming. Overprogramming is used in the capital
programme to ensure
[...]
ne
of the recommended width going uphill
is far preferable to substandard cycle
lanes in both directions.

oZT abed



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Proposed Heslington Neighbourhood Plan Area-WITHDRAWN
	Annex A - Application
	Annex A
	Annex A Combined application
	Heslington 1
	Heslington 2


	Annex B - All Representations to Heslington NP
	Annex B
	Annex B - All representations to Heslington NP_Redacted
	001
	002
	003 Cllr Aspden
	004
	005
	006
	007
	008
	009 Heslington Parish Council
	010
	011
	012
	013
	014 Halifax
	Halifax Estates 1
	Halifax Estates2

	015 O'Neills
	O'Neills1
	O'Neills 2
	O'Neills 3

	016 Persimmon
	017 Quod
	a) Policy Context
	b) Representations
	c) Conclusion
	TIM WARING
	Director



	Annex C - Alternative boundaries
	Annex C
	i. Private individual Hesligton Parish Council NP Boundary
	ii. Persimmon Homes Ltd NP Boundary
	iii. QUOD NP Boundary
	iv. O'Neill Associates NP Boundary
	v. Halifax Estates Proposed NP Boundary
	vi. Full Heslington Parish Boundary

	Annex D - Option 2 boundary
	Annex D
	Annex D Modified Boundary as per Option 2


	5 Holgate Road (Iron Bridge to Acomb Road) Cycle Scheme
	ANNEX A Prop Layout Option (ii)
	Sheets and Views
	05 For Consultation


	_Trial-Annex B Full Cons Bdry
	Sheets and Views
	Annex B Full Cons Bdry


	Annex C April 2016 Report
	_Trial-Annex D Parking Area (2)pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Annex D Parking Area


	_Trial-Annex E ResComm Cons Bdry
	Sheets and Views
	Annex E Res&Comm Cons Bdry


	_Trial-Annex F Omitted lane
	Sheets and Views
	Annex F Omitted lane



	6 Consideration of petition received requesting Residents' Priority Parking on Trentholme Drive (Micklegate Ward)
	Annex A Petition Details
	Annex B Trentholme Drive

	7 City and Environmental Services Capital Programme - 2016/17 Budget Report
	CES Capital Programme Budget Report Annex 1
	Capital Programme Budget Report Annex 2

	 Annex of Additional Written Representations Received





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport and Planning 

Date 14 April 2016 

Present Councillor Gillies 

In attendance Councillor D’Agorne 

 

65. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to 
declare any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests he 
may have in relation to the business on the agenda. No 
additional interests were declared. 
 

66. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last decision session 

held on 3rd March 2016 be approved and 
signed by the Executive Member as a correct 
record. 

 
67. Public Participation - Decision Session  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme 
and that one Member of Council had requested to speak. The 
Chair also confirmed acceptance of an additional speaker who 
attended the meeting. 
 
Cllr D’Agorne expressed his support for the amendments made 
to the Holgate Road Cycle Scheme. He raised concerns 
however in relation to Annex F and the 1.2m wide cycle lanes 
rather than the policy of 1.5m minimum and to the positioning of 
the logos, prior to Hamilton Drive. He also made comments in 
relation to the logos on the uphill carriageway at Holgate Bridge 
and the cycle lane width but acknowledged that this was outside 
the present scheme.  
 
David Nunns also spoke in relation the Holgate Road Cycle 
Scheme as a member of St Paul’s Church. He referred to 
problems with parking over a number of years in the car park at 



the rear of the church.  He also questioned the community 
parking arrangements proposed in front of 98 to 124 Holgate 
Road which he hoped would alleviate commuter parking and 
suggested a 90 minute parking restriction. 
 

68. Proposed Heslington Neighbourhood Plan Area  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which summarised 
the responses received during a recent consultation on the 
application by Heslington Parish Council for a Neighbourhood 
Plan area. 
 
Officers reported that, following the responses received to the 
consultation, Heslington Parish Council had now withdrawn their 
Plan. This had been done to enable the Parish Council to 
undertake additional work with Officers in order to better serve 
the concerns set out in the representations received. 
 
The Executive Member confirmed that, in general, he felt Parish 
boundaries should form the boundary for Neighbourhood Plan 
areas. 
 
Resolved: That the Executive Member agrees to defer 

the decision on the Heslington Neighbourhood 
Plan in order to allow Officers time to discuss 
with Heslington Parish Council and the 
relevant Stakeholders the boundary for the 
Neighbourhood Plan area. 

 
Reason: To allow for further discussions between City 

of York Council and other key stakeholders to 
agree on a logical appropriate boundary for 
the Neighbourhood Plan.  

 
 

69. Holgate Road (Iron Bridge to Acomb Road) Cycle Scheme  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which summarised 
the responses to a recent consultation on a proposed cycle lane 
scheme on Holgate Road. The report also sought approval of a 
preferred layout and to advertise the necessary Traffic 
Regulation Orders (TRO’s). 
 
Officers updated the Executive Member on receipt of the 
following additional comments and representations:  



 Cllr D’Agorne comments as raised earlier in the meeting 

 Support received from the Ward Members, Cllrs Cannon, 
Crisp and Derbyshire to support the increased take up of 
cycling and more sustainable forms of transport in the city 
and concerns at parking displacement, together with 
representations regarding businesses on Holgate Road 

 Owner of Haze Hair, Holgate Road raising concerns 
regarding the parking restrictions and affect on the 
business 
 

The Executive Member acknowledged the additional points 
raised, since publication of the agenda, and confirmed that he 
was aware of the safety issues. In particular he highlighted the 
concerns regarding parking in front of the York Bridge Centre 
and the hairdressers and confirmed his agreement to the overall 
scheme subject to further consultation with the businesses 
concerned. 
 
Officers confirmed that they would engage with the business 
owners and report back. Officers also clarified that Holgate 
Bridge was outside the scheme area, however Cllr D’Agorne’s 
points would be noted together with the request for a 90 minute 
parking restriction in the community parking bays.  
 
Resolved:  That the Executive Member approves: 
 

(a) The progression of the scheme 
proposed in Annex F, with the 
exception of the parking bays 
fronting150 and 154 Holgate Road 
to allow Officers to undertake 
further discussions with the 
business owners/occupiers 
regarding the proposals and report 
back to a future Decision Session.   

 
(b) The advertisement of the 

necessary Traffic Regulation 
Orders and implementation of the 
scheme if no substantive 
objections are received. 

 
Reason: To enhance road safety for cyclists by 

providing more continuity of the cycle lanes 



on Holgate Road, whilst maintaining good 
parking provision for local residents.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

 
70. Consideration of petition received requesting Residents' 

Priority Parking on Trentholme Drive (Micklegate Ward)  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which presented 
petitions from residents of Trentholme Drive requesting resident 
priority parking. 
 
He gave consideration to the following options: 
 
Option one: Conduct a formal consultation, report the outcome 
to the Director of City and Environmental Services, who will 
decide whether sufficient support is evident to advertise an 
amendment to the Traffic Regulation Order. 

Option two: Take no further action 

Resolved: That the Executive Member approves a formal 
consultation with residents of Trentholme Drive for 
a Residents’ Priority Parking area.  

 
Reason: The documentation package provided enables 

residents to make an informed decision. 
 

71. City and Environmental Services Capital Programme - 
2016/17 Budget Report  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which set out the 
funding sources for the City and Environmental Services 
Transport Capital Programme and the proposed schemes to be 
delivered in 2016/17. 
 
The Executive Member noted the Transport £3,793k transport 
budget funding and, in particular, the funding blocks which 
summarised the strategic aims of the third Local Transport Plan. 
 
Officers confirmed the need for additional landscaping work on 
the Haxby to Clifton Moor cycle route which would also be 
included in the existing programme.  
 
Resolved: That the Executive Member approves the 

proposed 2016/17 City and Environmental 
Services Transport Capital Programme as set 
out in the report and Annexes 1 and 2. 



 
Reason: To implement the Council’s transport strategy 

identified in York’s third Local Transport Plan 
and the Council Priorities and deliver schemes 
identified in the Council’s Transport 
Programme. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr I Gillies, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.20 pm]. 


